Rule2 118

Form 2.358

The Insolvency Act 1986

Notice of move from 2.35B
administration to dissolution

-

Mercury Inns

Name of Company Company number

Group Limted 04362325

In the

Court case number

The Royal Courts of Justice 21120 of 2009

[full name of court]

(@ Insent mame(shand  ['We (a) _Antony David Nygate of BDO LLP 55 Baker Street. London, W1U 7EU and Tracey

addrozs{es) of

sdminisratorisy L2 Pye of 3 Hardman Street, Spinmingfields, Manchester M3 3AT

(b} Insere name and address  hayyng been appointed administrator(s) of (b) _Mercury Inns Group Limited whaose registered

of regstered office of

company  Office 15 Situated at ¢/v BDO LLP, 55 Baker Street, London , W1U TEU

{cjlnsendaeal O () 23 Movember 2009 by (d) Barclays Bank Plc of One Churchill Piace, Canary Wharf

BPPOIRITISRL

(d) Insert name of epplicant / London E14 5HP

appowmtor

hereby give notice that the provisions of paragraph 84(1) of Schedule B1 to the Inscivency Act

1986 apply

{We attach a copy of the final progress report.

Signed

Dated

Jomt/adnfinistrator(s) ——

\+A-D

Contact Details:

You do not have to give any contact information
the box opposite but 1f you do, it wili belp Comperies
House to contact you if there 15 a query on the form
The contact mformation that you give will be visible
1o searchers of the public record

A

14/12/2010 2
COMPANIES HOUSE

TUESDAY

BDO [ I.P, 55 Baker Street, London,

WU 7EU,

Qur Ref FIBS/Form/C135

Tel 020 7486 5883

DX Number DX Exchange

n you have completed and signed thus form please send n to the Regmistrar of Companies at

1panies House, Crown Way, Cardifl, CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Card:Y




Tel +44 (0)20 7485 5838 55 Baker Street
Fax +d44 (0)20 7935 3944 London W14 7EU
DX 9025 West End W1

“EEEECTEETRCRR www bdo co uk
17 November 2010
Cur Ref T1JBS/ADMIGS /A
Ptease ask for John Strowger
DD 0207 893 2945

TO ALL CREDITORS

Dear Sius

Mercury Inns Group Limited (*MIG”)
Mercury Inns Limited (*M1”)

GW1016 Limited (“GW”)

All in Administration {the “Companies”)

I now supply my final report 1n respect of these Administrations.

1 Receipts & Payments

| enclose, for your information, a summary of my receipts and payments to date for each
of the Companies, together with a copy of my abstract receipts and payments account
covenng the final six month penod The receipts and payments to date show a £nil
balance n hand.

The receipts and payments accounts to date are, for the most part, self explanatory.
However, | would comment specifically on the following:

1.1 Sale of Freehold and Leasehold Premises

The sale of the Companies’ four freehold properties was concluded on 7 May 2010 and
the proceeds, totalling £4.018m, have been received in full.

A chargeable gain of £134,105 arose w MIG, following the sale of its freehold interest in
the Samuel Pepys However, this gain was offset by utibsing capital losses in GW ansing
from the sale of The Villa. The Companies made a net capital loss, overall

As reported previously, | closed the Companies’ three leasehold sites immediately upon
my appointment. A total of £99,431 was recerved i full from the sale of the fixtures
and fittings and stock of site, and the refunding of rent deposits.

1.2 Trading

All nvoices recewved from suppliers have been pawd

T1JB5ADMI6S

BOO LLP a LX liemted Hability partnership registered n England and Wales under numbrer OC305177, 15 & member of BD0 Internationat Limited, a UK company
limited by quarantee, and forms part of the mtermaticnal BDO network of Independent member firms & list of members names s open to Inspection at our
registared office 55 Baker Street, Landon WIU YEU 800 LLP 11 authorised and regulated by the Financial Services Authority ta corduct investment busingss




BDO

l — 17 November 2010

As such, the Compames’' final trading profits, adjusted for closing stock and before my
costs attributable to trading, are as follows:

MIG.  N/A ’
Ml £11,846
GW. £1,369

Once my costs attnbutable to trading are inctuded, the Compames made a loss before
tax Therefore, no corporation tax 1s payable.

Future of the Companies

The Joint Admimistrators’ proposals were deemed to be accepted on 1 February 2010,
pursuant to paragraph 52 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986 {the “Act”), and 1t
was held that the Jownt Admmstrators’ should dissolve the Companies under paragraph
84 of Schedule B1 of the Act

Please find attached coples of forms 2 35B, which give notice of the Companies’ move
from Administration to Dissolution. Upon registration of these nofices at Compames
House, the Administrations will end and the Compames will be dissolved three months
from this date.

Prospects for Creditors
4,1 Secured Creditor

As at the date of my appointment, the Compames owed Barclays Bank Plc (“Barclays”)
£6,386,356. The debt was secured against a debenture held by Barclays over all of the
Companies together with individual charges over each of the four freehold premises.

Barclays has recewved total distrbutions of £3,705,770 under its fixed charge, leaving a
shortfall to the bank of £2,680,586

Creditors will recall that Scottish and Newcastle UK Limited (“S&N”} holds a secondary
secunty over the Companies that ranks behind that held by Barclays Due to the
shortfall to Barclays, there will be no distnbution to S&N under its secunty,

4.2 Preferential and Unsecured Creditors

Under the provisions of Section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986, the Joint Admmistrators
must state the amount of funds available to unsecured creditors in respect of the
prescribed part This provision only applies where the company has granted a floating
charge due to a creditor after 15 September 2003. MIG, Ml & GW have each granted
secunty to floating charge creditors after this date and therefore the prescnbed part will
apply.

| can confirm that, as advised 1n each of my previous reports to creditors, the value of
the Companies’ net property available for distribution to preferential and unsecured
creditors 1s Enil, and therefore there will be no distribution to unsecured creditors

7/B5/ ADM9ES 2

AT i s o e




f
f =
'
f
W
Wt “
Vot
f .
T
3 .
) L
v
\ '

17 November 2010,

Statutory Information.

The Joint Admimistrators are Antony David Nygate of 35 Baker Street, London, W1U 7EU
and and Tracey Lee Pye of 3 Hardman Street, Spinningfields, Manchester M3 3AT and
they were appointed in respect of the above Compames on 23 November 2009. Under
the provisions of paragraph 100(2) of schedule B1 of the Act, the Administrators carry out
their functions jointly and severally and neither Admmstrator has exclusive power to
exercise any functien

The Joint Administrators were appointed by Barclays Bank Plc beng a Qualifying Floating
Charge Holder, pursuant to Paragraph 14 of schedule B1 of the Act.

The Compares’ registered office 1s situated at BDO LLP, 55 Baker Street, London and the
Administration proceedings are dealt with in the The Royal Courts of Justice The court
case numbers and registered numbers are shown below

Company Name Registered Number Court Number
MIG 04362325 21120 of 2009
Mi 04361891 21119 of 2009
GW 05034544 21117 of 2009

Joint Admimistrators’ Remuneration

The creditors have already approved my remuneration on a time costs basis. To date, |
have drawn £200,000 n respect of remuneration as shown on the attached receipts and
payments accounts | also attach schedules that summarise the time costs accrued to
date and which indicate the work undertaken 1n that respect The Joint Admimstrators
will draw no further fees in the Admmstrations

Disbursements

Where disbursements are recovered 1n respect of precise sums expended to third parties
there 1s no necessity for these costs to be authonised. These are known as category 1
disbursements. | therefore report that since my last report the sum of £1,275 has been
drawn in respect of category 1 disbursements Disbursements charged include’ statutory
advertising, statutory bordereau and pnnting recharges n respect of statutory reports to
creditors

Some admmnmistrators recharge other expenses, for example postage, stationery,
photocopying charges, telephone and fax costs, which cannot be economically recorded
n respect of each specific case. Such expenses require the approval of crechtors before
they can be drawn, and these are known as category 2 disbursements The policy of BDO
LLP 1s not to charge any category 2 disbursements.




|IBDO

Yours faithfully
For and on behalf of
The Companies

ygaté ) '
Joint Admims C
Authorised by the IRstitute of Chartered Accountants in England & Wales

Enc

T/JBS/ADMIES 4

h e

17 November 2010




Mercury Inns Group Limited
In Administration

Summary of Joint Administrators’' Receipts & Payments from 1 June 2010 to 17 November 2010

RECEIPTS

Leasehold Property
Goodwill

Bank Interest

Charfes Russell Receipt
Furniture & Equipment
Tax Refund

Insurance Refund
Business Rates Refund

Estimate to realise
as per the directors’
Staterment of Affairs

£

800,000

Movement

n last six month
period

£

2,300
50

£00,000

PAYMENTS

Bank Charges

Reparr & Renewals
Professional Fees
Administrators’ Fees
Administratars’ Expenses
Legal Fees & Disbursements
Stamp Duty

Agents' Fees & Disbursements

PAYMENTS TO CREDITORS

Distmbutien to Barclays Bank Plc Under Fixed Charge

Batance in Hand

BDO LLP

55 Baker Street
London

Wil 7EU

2,353

1,028
992

1,120

1,120

L

To date
£

505,132
1,000
13
1,150
6,500
126
7,782
466

522,169

60

285
500
34,862
992
5,683
2,000
5,739

50,121

472,043
Nil
522,169
AD Nygate 8 T L Pye

Joint Administrators
17 November 2010




Mercury Inns
In Admmistration

Summary of Joint Admimstrators’ Recelpts & Psyments frem 1 June 2010 to 17 November 2010

RECEIFTS

Praperty

Goodwlt

Interest Gross

Sundry Receipt
Information Technology
Furmiture & Equipment
Stock

Baok debts

Cash at Bank

Sales

Business Rates Refunds
Sundry Refunds

PAYMENTS

Purchases - Wine & bBeer
Faood Purchases

Material Purchases

PAYE & NIC

Hire of Equipment

Repairs & Renewals

Other Direct Costs

Wages

Duress creditors

Indirect Labour & Cleaning
Electncity

Gas

Telephone

Business Rates & Council Tax
Water Rates

Insurance

Professional Fees

Hire of Equipment

Travel & Accommodation
Stationery and Postage
Waste & Refuse Coltections
Fuel & Ol

Sundry Expenses

Security

Administirators fees
Administrators disbursements
Legal Fees & Disbursements
Agents Fees & Disbursements
Allowance for Stock Rebate
Licences

Bank Charges

Starage

PAYMENTS TO CREDITORS

Estimate to realise
as per the directory’
Statetnent of Affairs

£

2,050,000

2,160,000

Pistribution to Barclays Bank Plc Under Fixed Charge

Balance 1n Hand

BDO LLP

55 Baker Street
London

W1iU 7EU

Movement

in last six month
period

£

(2,814)
2,216
143

114
1

132

31,983
233
2%0

20
414
1,992

70,866

41,597

112,463

To date

£

‘ 1,664,561
2

42
1,000

3
105,584
43,963
17,211
1,642
826,011
13,207
901

2,674,127

128,538
197,386
148
52,760
3,549
19,438
1,480
274,971
21,078
11,145
25,663
26,705
2,964
19,062
6,470
20,975
29,460
3,313
249
5,498
4,784
4,431
8,683
292
112,306
2,24
47,095
49,397
1,074
200
7,754
1,992

1,092,134

1,581,993

Nil

7,674,127
- ——

AD Mygata & T L Pye
Jolnt Administrators
17 November 2010




GW1016 Lirmited
In Administration

Summary of Joint Admiristrators' Receipts & Payments from 1 June 2010 to 17 November 2010

Estimate to realise
as per the directors
Statement of Affairs
E
RECEIPTS
Property 1,900,0G0
Furmiture & Equipment
Goodwill
Information Technology
Stock
Work In Progress
Book debts
Cash at Bank *
Sales -
Business Rates Refund -
Interest Gross -

1,500,000

PAYMENTS
Purchases Wine & Beer
Food Purchases
Material Purchases
PAYE & NIC
Duress creditors
Hire of Equipment
Repairs & Renewals
Other Dwrect Costs
Wages
Indirect Labour B Cleaning
Electnaity
Gas
Telephone
Business Rates & Counc’l Tax
Water Rates
Insurance
Professional Fees
Equipment
Travel & Accommoadation
Stationery and Postage
Waste & Refuse Collections
Sundry Expenses
Administrators fees
Administrators Disbursements
Lenal Fees & Disbs
Agents Fees B Disbs
Bank Charges

rorage

PAYMENTS TO CREDITORS
Distribution to Barclays Bank Ple Under Fixed Charge

Balance In Hand

BDO LLP

55 Baker Street
Londen

w10 TEU

Movement

in last six month
period

E

3,210
178
800

14,587
791

74

1,385

m
3,521
50

83
5,211

30,316

30,316

To date
£

1,710,000
64,997
1

1
13,000

1
12,944
571
424,388
2,976
83

2,228,959

41,507
76,456
1,044
18,942
44,291
9,443
9,952
3,927
163,852
8,917
14,587
13,955
1,849
8,700
3,51
746
9,797
3,350
129
4,931
1,042
7,041
52,811
782
10,177
36,279
3,916
5,213

577,132

1,651,727

Nil

2,228,939
AD Nygate & T L Pye

Joint Administrators
17 November 2010




=ore Lo

S IDJIORRT UOLDTIIDIY JICT OF JIRATES Y1 JUMIS DM 4J0M 0) PATIAYD MK [,

DI T
LY

NI {55 me] purin

o5 rir'st P

LRI QuawsLNgNd Y0
LEOTE  sL 41y "l [LTRL ]

oopit 3 orELL T YL ot TTr'es " of o0 EX SL L4 0F oo €t of wev'or o5 93
0 sey |00 ss o0 o0 s4% o0 L
SLoit Jod ity 00T Lyid (3] 00 6t L1
47 40T [OT 421 €L < TP 00 O£t 00 € L-2TTR 1134 T Ire ¥ oL 00 Ef6"L o0 £
wax  |orcey (141 o 1Y 59T
STV |OTdor's ST 0% L2111 T 0k 00 99} oL 0 .7 411 o
©01e 0 st 1 St 009K | 141 00 Hb'E 00 41 Ll ] [y}
Wit (E o ST 1Y o) a2n'E ot v 11 T (34
siutt  [esmes X3 (218 T wmom or s 0% Lob'L ol o8 189 | Gy
00 6Lt |00 bLE 00 | 00 6T 00 1
o [oocErt e oosis ¢ " e
3 E] unoy E} tanol 3 ) E lhey k] oy 1 1roy 3 L]

ALY AY TY.LOL GNYWD A4Y15 WTHLO AALLNIDA IALLNITIG HOMSS WIOYNYW LNYISISSY WIDYHYW WINLNYY

SO N

ANEVT) PUR SOTINLONN] T

Bayinday )

R Epary H

Lapry esiogdary 0

Ly pEney hupo) 4

Sumpeagrioyrn|tey HITY 3

BOLHIIRIUPY [RRD 3

Rayys pue Sunmimyd -3

wenpyeddy us sy g

Q10T JOGWRADN £ T $00T JGUIPAUN ET W4 Popad ai io) sjquezpddy sayey pue paliey) awyl jo Aewang

UORRASIVIWPY U} - pepLpy dnon suuy Amouew




R HTL

e soupan H

wEInny ssAodsg T

ey prnsy fupesl J

BUHTSO/UGNTRIVY DY 7Y

PORITANUEY (TS O

A3spng pur by ©3

wmnmeddy v whing

vopdyiaeag

st o) pussn
S5 8LS'FIL Pelite
T CIUBLFTINGTK] IS0
Jurugujodds uodn saspiard sAuoduwoy s Bupuano [foys sopasiupupy Juor 3y
L0MT 0L 7% ERL 10 9ty juoy 1N P a3apuodsa. K PUD £4021 J03[PaSI FuMIAds puo BURJOIP SLNEUs JOHpalY It Soap Juads Kiadod aup fo 13adsa uj patioys som Yiom o) PaJOXG]D ust,
00 LTT L 00 51 99ETY & o5 1t SF £2€ (8 I veE 00 sF'L EX) e [ oxive s o2 i
L3 L] vy oazth L T 2§ 00 102 1 iy 00 £ K1 e TPt oL's
WEST oo sIv'e 00 ¥ 00 0548 L1 00 bBF'T 0% & 00 L3 00 1
et fooTzsse S0t os'Ie Lo 00Tk ¢ a% 9T 0% LIS ¥ .24
WEPT  (CANTLS 06 §7 MYy ot'Tz 00 625 w1
e [sro'e o 1y woRey T [T¥L g 31 o K ot o
Lo A ST W [£X 133 Lyl o5 0 STy BE €L EEL YN 00 £
wIsr  fooiiete ¥ 13 oz L5 o6 of ot ok 52 LY o0& £T4 9 L)
etz Joisse e o» 11 CTLIN 0% Eb LR T8 oF £T az $6L Ok o oINS 11813
e Jos ik o o0 F9T's SL 1T 05 Lfs 8 0% 51
14 6L [oDTEE T L7 0d°THt ¢ It 4
) 7 moy 7 oy ) Loy i) oy E) LnoH 7 el ? noH
ILYN AY IYLOL NS 241 WIHLO FALMIDA INLM T WONTS HIDYNYW LNYLIEYY MROYHYW LRUYYY

OL0Z JAQWSADN £§ 09 6007 J3QUI2ACN E7 W01 POHB BY) 0 3|quayddy saany puw pakiey) aw)y jo Asiuing

UOREISJWIPY U - suly Ainziay




ANENAN ETTL

e

AINO) PUT UOUINGIG [

usrn priTy hupu) 4

pseguopry ey Sy 3

VOREISHIDY [N

Aawis pus Dupamy

pawgigeddy uw ulais g

S Ca0 ST 0L pUEy
(104 P
[Tyl Huswriatgyg swiig
IV EUTL R £ 587 1) 1 squodar JOFPals RIjeip puo $aHnbUS KPELY (iis SU(ORD Jusds Autadasd Kujy Jo 3ddsas ur paEIDG Sw YIOM 0) PRIBIOND ML,
0% I (T §aELT ook tr IT4 0¥ 41 0T 00 £65 0% ) €6 S20'ST il 0a 0 ooa
15 BT 0O Py iz on e uit
%124 oty 00T oS IRk 00T
Wr  |sTsYer (13 4 ooeNL ? 23] LA Ro
fr3,41 it il SrILLL i 00 44T o L
slimr ol kmy 1103 00 XL 00T 00 T Y o0z €44 o
T [SOCTINT [{R It 0% ITh %o < lra Rz LC LMD 00 bEF 050
LEENE {56 eeeNiT ob 0 SEMST o5 r1 0% OZE 14 W
MLTT [EeEOF T e ot THE £l [T V3 1 313 of 5RE Y (-5 Loyild 00 | ol 4582 =2
U0 84T (DO SLE oo | o0 &l [}
ML |eoowl wr 0 0%C 1 Ty
3 ] unoH ] hay 7 oy 3 Lahop E] Lnop 3 uney nop
ive AY TYLOL ONYED A4v1S HIHL0 LTI JAUMDA YORTS ATTVHYW ANV LSISEY WADYNYW WINLWvd

DI0Z 1SGUIBACN £} O1 §00T JPGUIAN £7 WOLY POLIdd BUY Sof ajquoljddy sa1zy puv palivy) iy jo Alewiing

UORTASJUMIPY U] - PRIIWT 9101 MD




